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Issue 3a: Overall Development Strategy 
 
Question 1:  
Has the overall development strategy of the RBLP been positively prepared, is it justified as 
the most appropriate strategy, effective in terms of cross-boundary strategic priorities and will 
it enable delivery of sustainable development in accordance with national policy? In particular: 
 
a.  Is the settlement hierarchy set out in Policy GP2 justified and consistent with national 

policy? 
 
1. Paragraph 3.7 of LP01 explains that the settlement hierarchy is derived from the vision and 

objectives, national policy, sub-regional strategies, consultation feedback and technical 

evidence including the Sustainability Appraisal (LP03).   

 

2. In terms of LP03, it is clearly explained that five alternative and distinct options for the 

distribution of development were identified in preparing the RBLP and three alternative 

options for the overall development strategy were identified (paragraphs. 5.74 - 5.76).  Each 

was subjected to SA and a summary of the findings is provided in paragraphs. 5.93 – 5.96.  

Paragraph 5.95 states that the option for growth/distribution that is carried forward into the 

Publication Draft RBLP is a combination of Options 3 (“Wider Focus”) and 5 (“New Town”) as 

it is considered to best address housing supply requirements and take account of national 

policies and principles. 

 

3. Paragraph 5.96 of LP03 states that development strategy Option 1, which reflects Policy CS1 

from the adopted Rugby Core Strategy, has been adopted in the RBLP as it performs more 

positively than the alternatives, in particular because it offers better opportunities for the use 

of sustainable modes of transport.  The Core Strategy development strategy policy (CS1) 

provides the settlement hierarchy and is essentially the same as that now proposed within the 

RBLP under Policy GP2.  Policy CS5 from the Core Strategy provided a mechanism to 

address any significant shortfall in housing or employment needs in the period to 2026.  This 

entailed the release of the “Broad Location” at South West Rugby but if this was 

undeliverable/undevelopable the Council were committed to produce a Site Allocations DPD 

to identify and allocate alternative sites, although CS1 clearly stated that development in the 

Green Belt would be resisted. 

 

4. It is apparent that the RBLP is proposing to roll forward the development strategy and 

settlement hierarchy provided within the Core Strategy with a focus upon, and within, Rugby 

Town (including South West Rugby), as the most sustainable location for growth, and with the 

remainder of development directed to the Main Rural Settlements (MRS), including a new 

MRS at Lodge Farm. 

 

5. In light of the above, the view is taken that the settlement hierarchy in GP2 is sound, 

representing a continuation of the existing and adopted spatial strategy for the Borough which 
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remains compliant with national policy.  However, St Modwen requests that there should be 

specific reference in the policy to Lodge Farm as forming an MRS in accordance with Policy 

DS10. 

 

b. How does Policy GP2 deal with development opportunities and pressures arising on the 
urban edges of Coventry and Hinckley along the borough boundary? Is this justified and 
would it be effective? 
 
6. With limited exceptions, the areas of Rugby Borough which adjoin Coventry and Hinckley are 

designated as Green Belt.  In accordance with national planning policy, GP2 resists new 

development in the Green Belt; NPPF paragraph 87 states that inappropriate development 

should not be approved except in very special circumstances.  Furthermore, the Housing 

White Paper (2017) proposes to strengthen Green Belt policy so that boundaries can only be 

amended when local authorities have demonstrated that all other reasonable options have 

been fully examined (paragraph 1.38). 

 

7. Policy GP2, and the RBLP as a whole, is consistent with national policy in seeking to protect 

the Green Belt from development pressures adjoining these urban areas during the plan 

period, preventing urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open (NPPF paragraph 79).  

Paragraph 3.16 of the RBLP (LP01) explains that development related to the adjoining urban 

areas is contrary to the strategy of the plan and would not assist in achieving sustainable 

development focussed on Rugby Town. 

 

8. The RBLP approach/strategy is justified by the evidence base underpinning it, particularly the 

various jointly commissioned assessments of residential and employment need, the 

Memoranda of Understanding (MOU), the SHLAA (LP10 & 10a) and the SA (LP02).  LP02 

has demonstrated that the proposed spatial strategy and distribution of growth is sustainable, 

with only minor Green Belt releases and/or allocations proposed adjoining the urban areas of 

Coventry and Hinckley (or, indeed, Rugby).  The Green Belt adjoining these urban areas has 

endured since designated in 1975 and it has therefore been effective in preventing urban 

sprawl and encouraging urban regeneration.  The strategy in GP2 will continue to be effective 

with the full support of adopted (and emerging) national planning policy. 

 

9. At the Preferred Option stage of consultation Coventry City Council made a representation 

suggesting that the Coventry “urban fringe” should be referenced within the settlement 

hierarchy, albeit this was made in response to the then proposed Walsgrave Hill Farm 

allocation (which is now an omission site).  It is difficult to see why, and how, this reference 

should/could be included when the urban fringe comprises Green Belt land where there is a 

national policy presumption against inappropriate forms of development inconsistent with the 

adopted Core Strategy and RBLP and a Council that does not wish to make any Green Belt 

release in this location. 
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10. It is contended that Policy GP2 is sound and entirely consistent with national planning policy, 

in dealing with development proposals adjoining the urban areas of Coventry and Hinckley. 

 

c. What is the basis for the overall development strategy contained in Policies GP2, DS3 and 
DS4 of the RBLP, in terms of the broad location and spatial distribution of development 
between different settlements and parts of the borough? 

d. Is it justified as the most appropriate development strategy, when considered against the 
reasonable alternatives? What alternative strategies were considered by the Council in 
terms of the options for the broad location and spatial distribution of development and why 
were these discounted? 
 
11. The development strategy enshrined within GP2 and the delivery of sites within DS3 has 

arisen from the extensive evidence base upon which the RBLP is founded.  As explained in 

our response to Question 1a, the SA (paragraph 5.95, LP03) states that the option for 

growth/distribution that is carried forward is a combination of distribution of development 

Options 3 (“Wider Focus”) and 5 (“New Town”) as it is considered to best address housing 

supply requirements and take account of national policies and principles.  Paragraph 5.96 

states that development strategy Option 1, which reflects a continuation of Policy CS1 from 

the adopted Rugby Core Strategy, has been adopted because it performs more positively 

than the alternatives.  The SHLAA (LP10 & 10a) is also an important document in assessing 

potential residential sites. 

 

12. Section 3 of the Housing Background Paper (LP11) provides a detailed explanation and 

justification for the overall development strategy and distribution, and Appendix 4 provides a 

summary of the assessment of five spatial options for meeting the housing requirement.  

Section 3 provides a detailed analysis of the potential options and capacity at each tier of the 

settlement hierarchy.   

 

13. In short, the strategy maintains Rugby as the principal focus for growth and allocates growth 

to the north (up to 8,400 dwellings) and south-west of the Town (up to 5,000 dwellings).  

However, the Town can only deliver a certain amount of housing during the five year period 

and throughout the plan period, as acknowledged in LP11; 

 

“…there is a need to supplement the current strategic focus on Rugby town” (paragraph 3.62) 

 

“…The timing and delivery of housing in and adjacent to Rugby Town will not be capable of 

maintaining a five year land supply at the point of adoption” (paragraph 3.66) 

 

14. MRS have been identified and a detailed assessment of capacity has found that up to 527 

dwellings can be delivered through boundary alterations and new allocations (Policy DS3).  

The Council recognised that a new settlement will be required to deliver the overall housing 
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requirement as well as to maintain a deliverable supply of housing land.  Walsgrave Hill Farm 

was previously identified within the Preferred Option RBLP to be released from the Green Belt 

(at that stage there were no non-Green Belt alternatives) but this was then replaced by Lodge 

Farm in the Publication Draft version given that it lies beyond the Green Belt, is unconstrained 

and provides a different housing market offer to growth at Rugby Town.  The emergence of 

the availability and suitability of Lodge Farm meant that there was no exceptional 

circumstance to justify the release of Walsgrave Hill Farm (WHF).  In addition, significant 

deliverability issues arose in relation to WHF through consultation responses at the Preferred 

Option stage. 

 

15. Having regard to the above, it is evident that the SA has tested all reasonable policy option 

alternatives, including the distribution/spatial strategy, as well as a comprehensive range of 

site allocation options which cover distinct areas of the Borough, throughout the preparation 

of the RBLP.  It is contended that the SA has considered all reasonable alternatives and 

assessed them on a consistent basis using a detailed and robust methodology.  The RBLP is 

therefore justified as the most appropriate strategy when considered against reasonable 

alternatives. 

 

16. The RBLP is proposing to roll forward the development strategy and settlement hierarchy 

provided within the Core Strategy with a focus upon, and within, Rugby Town (including South 

West Rugby), as the most sustainable location for growth, and with the remainder of 

development directed to the Main Rural Settlements (MRS), including a new MRS at Lodge 

Farm. 

 

e. Is the reliance on large scale development through extensions to Rugby and a new 
settlement justified as the most appropriate way of achieving sustainable 
development, the supply of new homes and the economic growth of the area? If 
not, what are the alternatives? 

 
17. As set out in our responses to Questions b - d, the Council’s extensive evidence base clearly 

demonstrates that the proposed focus of development within and adjoining Rugby and at 

Lodge Farm, with more limited development within and adjoining the nine MRS, is the most 

appropriate way of delivering sustainable development in the Borough. 

 

18. The Housing Trajectory shows that delivery within the first five years of the plan period is 

reliant upon small-medium scale housing sites and the planned growth at the MRS, in 

addition to the larger sites (Radio Station, Eden Park, Coton Park/East, South West Rugby 

and Lodge Farm).  South West Rugby will also comprise several different sites and 

developments, ranging from 40 to 860 dwellings.  It is therefore apparent that there is a broad 

mix of sites. 
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19. Notwithstanding the above, it should be recognised that the larger sites will be best placed to 

deliver comprehensive development and required infrastructure over the duration of the plan 

period. 

 

20. The reasonable alternatives have all been appraised in detail which has led to the Council’s 

selection of the approach now presented in the RBLP for Examination. Differences of opinion 

in relation to planning judgments, however they might be dressed up, is not an appropriate 

basis for rejecting the Council’s approach in the RBLP. 

 

f. Does the development strategy provide for the unmet housing and employment 
land requirements of Coventry in a way which is reasonable to do so and 
consistent with achieving sustainable development? 

 
21. The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) relating to the planned distribution of housing 

(Appendix 1 to LP05) provides the framework to ensure that the HMA’s need is delivered in 

full by the six local authorities.  Rugby Borough has an OAN figure of 9,600 dwellings and has 

agreed to deliver 2,800 dwellings towards Coventry’s unmet needs.  Paragraph 37 of the 

“Report to the Coventry, Warwickshire and South West Leicestershire Shadow Economic 

Prosperity Board” (29
th
 September 2015) makes clear that there is no joint spatial strategy for 

Coventry and Warwickshire and, moreover, that:  

 

“… an important principle underpinning the preparation of the MOU [is] that the “sovereignty” 

of each Council to prepare a local plan according to a locally derived spatial strategy must be 

adhered to. The MOU therefore sets out the quantum of housing to be delivered by each 

authority, but does not constrain the spatial strategy to provide this housing.” (emphasis 

added) 

 

22. Paragraph 8 of the MOU states that “The plan-making process will ultimately establish the 

capacity of each area and quantities of housing that can be delivered…”. 

 

23. It is therefore clear that there is no regional or sub-regional spatial policy or framework which 

has been agreed or adopted against which the Council needs to comply with in preparing the 

RBLP.  

 

24. The locally derived Spatial Strategy proposed within the RBLP maintains the strategy of the 

Core Strategy and has evolved through comprehensive assessment work, including a 

Sustainability Appraisal (LP03), to determine the most suitable and sustainable approach.  

The RBLP does not allocate sites to specifically meet either its own OAN or the contribution to 

Coventry’s unmet need.  Instead, all of the allocated sites are contributing to the overall 

housing requirement as a whole, as explained on page 108 of the SA (LP02):  
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“The Local Plan does not contain a separate housing target (and associated site allocations) 

to meet the needs of Coventry due to the need being derived from the same housing market 

area…” 

 

“…the Council considers it inappropriate to establish a separate principle that the needs of 

Coventry should be met on the edge of Coventry with the remainder of Rugby Borough’s 

need being assessed separately” 

 

“The SA sufficiently considers the benefits of the proximity of development in relation to 

Coventry (and Rugby) through the SA of the development strategy options, in particular 

Option 2 (urban and urban edge focus)” 

 

25. The Authority has appraised the plan thoroughly at each stage, taking the decision to omit a 

strategic allocation designated as Green Belt within the Preferred Option version in favour of 

a non-Green Belt site (Lodge Farm) which emerged through the consultation process.  This 

demonstrates that the Council adopted an iterative approach and maintained an open mind 

throughout the preparation of the RBLP and took a logical step in accordance with national 

planning policy.   It recognised that exceptional circumstances no longer existed to justify the 

release of Green Belt and the allocation of land at Walsgrave Hill Farm.  Finally, there are no 

objections to the spatial strategy from the other authorities within the HMA.   

 

26. With respect to the other authorities across the HMA which are obliged to contribute towards 

Coventry’s unmet housing need through the MOU: 

 

 Nuneaton and Bedworth’s Publication Local Plan (2017) does not propose specific 

housing allocations to meet its contribution (4,020 dwellings) towards the Coventry 

unmet need.  This approach is consistent with the RBLP; 

 North Warwickshire’s Draft Submission Local Plan (November 2017) does not 

propose specific housing allocations to meet its contribution (540 dwellings) towards 

the Coventry unmet need.  It simply focuses housing growth adjoining Tamworth, 

Polesworth, Atherstone and Nuneaton, beyond the Green Belt.  This approach is 

consistent with the RBLP; and 

 Warwick’s Local Plan (September 2017) allocates land for 2,245 dwellings to the 

south of Coventry specifically to contribute towards Coventry’s unmet need.  

However, the majority (80%) of Warwick is designated as Green Belt and the 

allocations on the edge of Coventry only provide for 38% of Warwick’s agreed 

contribution towards Coventry’s unmet need, as provided for in the MOU (5,976 

dwellings based upon an 18 year plan period (2011-29) and a contribution of 332 

dwellings per annum). Therefore, the majority of the contribution towards Coventry’s 

unmet need (62%) is to be delivered at the settlements within Warwick District.   
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g. Is the selection of Lodge Farm justified as the most appropriate location for a new 
settlement in preference to the preferred option site at Walsgrave Hill Farm or other 
options? What is the evidence to support this? 

 
27. The selection of Lodge Farm as a new settlement allocation is fully justified by the extensive 

evidence base supporting the RBLP.  Appendix 3 of the Housing Background Paper (LP11) 

provides a detailed chronology of the site’s allocation.  In summary, the need for a new 

settlement was established prior to the Preferred Option stage having regard to the capacity 

of growth at Rugby Town and the various MRS.  The Council was unable to identify any 

existing settlements which could be expanded to a sufficient size to support services similar to 

that of an MRS and, at that stage, the only available sites were located within the Green Belt.  

Because of the absence at that stage of non-Green Belt alternatives, the Council concluded 

that exceptional circumstances existed to justify a Green Belt release and Walsgrave Hill 

Farm was selected (through the SHLAA process) for allocation within the Preferred Option 

RBLP. 

 

28. In addition to its Green Belt location, significant issues associated with the deliverability of 

Walsgrave Hill Farm during the plan period emerged through the Preferred Option 

consultation process, including the timing of  strategic highway infrastructure improvements 

(Highways England), viability issues relating to the need to deliver strategic employment 

development on adjoining land (to enable highway improvements), uncertain impacts upon 

designated heritage assets at Coombe Park/Abbey (Historic England), potential impacts at 

the adjacent Coombe Pools SSSI and development upon areas of “Best and Most Versatile” 

agricultural land.  It is apparent that there are significant concerns around the deliverability of 

Walsgrave Hill Farm during the plan period, regardless of its Green Belt designation. 

 

29. Lodge Farm was promoted as a new settlement during the consultation period (“Call for 

Sites”) for the Preferred Options RBLP.  The Council’s SHLAA (LP10a) assessed the site as a 

deliverable/developable non-Green Belt site with no significant technical constraints (also 

refer to St Modwen’s response to Issue 3b).  The Council therefore took the decision to 

replace the Walsgrave Hill Farm allocation with Lodge Farm in the Publication Draft RBLP 

given its deliverability credentials including its ability to form the largest MRS in the Borough 

(providing facilities for a wider rural catchment) and, moreover, its non-Green Belt status 

which meant it was no longer possible to demonstrate exceptional circumstances to justify the 

release of Walsgrave Hill Farm as a Green Belt site. 

 

30. The allocation of Lodge Farm has been fully assessed in the SA (LP03) as an individual site 

(Appendix 5) and in the form of Policy DS10 (Appendix 9).  Appendix 7 (p557) explains that 

Walsgrave Hill Farm was omitted given its Green Belt designation and following the 

identification of the suitable, non-Green Belt new settlement option at Lodge Farm (S16046).  
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This provides an example of how the SA has been successfully applied as an iterative tool to 

assess, and influence, the preparation of the RBLP at every stage to ensure that sustainable 

development will be delivered, and provides clear support for the proposed allocation of 

Lodge Farm in preference to Walsgrave Hill Farm (and other options). 

 

31. The allocation of Lodge Farm through Policy DS10 directs development onto land that is 

outside the Green Belt, thereby preventing urban sprawl in accordance with paragraph 79 of 

the NPPF.  The RBLP is therefore consistent with paragraph 84 of the Framework and the 

allocation of Lodge Farm is consistent with the wider RBLP spatial strategy and settlement 

hierarchy, which seeks to protect the Green Belt.  It is reiterated that the Council has taken 

the decision to deliver the MOU housing requirement through all of its proposed allocations, 

rather than disaggregating sites into those which deliver its own need and those which deliver 

the Coventry “contribution” (refer to response to Question 1f).  In this respect, it must be 

recognised that Walsgrave Hill Farm was not identified as an allocation to specifically deliver 

the Coventry contribution.  

 

32. The Lodge Farm allocation is entirely consistent with the Ministerial Statement (Nick Boles) of 

3
rd

 March 2014 which emphasised the Government’s policy on the Green Belt, where it was 

made clear that the decision to review the Green Belt is a matter solely for the local planning 

authority: 

 

“It has always been the case that a local authority could adjust a Green Belt boundary 

through a review of the Local Plan. It must however always be transparently clear that it 

is the local authority itself which has chosen that path – and it is important that this is 

reflected in the drafting of Inspectors’ reports. The Secretary of State will consider 

exercising his statutory powers of intervention in Local Plans before they are adopted 

where a planning inspector has recommended a Green Belt review that is not supported 

by the local planning authority.” (emphasis added) 

 

33. The allocation of Lodge Farm has the support of the Council and in relation to Walsgrave Hill 

Farm it does not wish to release Green Belt land and it is no longer proposing to adjust the 

Green Belt boundary.  In these circumstances, it is clear there is no basis for the RBLP 

Examination process to consider any alternative Green Belt proposals in preference to Lodge 

Farm and Policy DS10. 

 

h. Taking the latest Housing Trajectory in Appendix 2 of the RBLP, what is the 
justification for providing for 15,369 dwellings over the plan period 2011-31 against 
a housing requirement of 12,400 dwellings? 

 
34. Justification exists from NPPF paragraph 14, which states that Local Plans should meet their 

OAN with sufficient flexibility to adapt to rapid change.  For the reasons addressed in relation 
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to question i. below, there exist risks and uncertainties associated with the projected rates of 

housing delivery/completions from the SUEs around Rugby Town, based on track record of 

performance and market capacity.  It is therefore fundamental to the soundness of the plan 

that sufficient flexibility is provided to ensure the housing requirement is delivered in full over 

the plan period and also to the ability of the Council in maintaining a 5yls throughout the plan 

period. This also provides flexibility for the wider HMA in case of any under delivery within the 

same housing market area, and aligns with paragraph 8 of the Housing MOU; “…the Councils 

will seek to maximise the quantity of housing delivered…” (paragraph 8).  

 

35. Justification also exists from NPPF paragraph 47 which states local planning authorities 

should boost significantly the supply of housing and ensure the Local Plan meets the full OAN 

including identifying key sites which are critical to the delivery of the strategy over the plan 

period. As stated above, to provide certainty and ensure the OAN is met in full, commitment 

to a range of key sites is required and, as recognised at NPPF paragraph 52, the supply of 

new homes can sometimes best be achieved through planning at a larger scale which 

includes new settlements.  In this regard, Lodge Farm forms a vital component of the RBLP in 

providing that certainty.  

 

36. Justification also exists from NPPF paragraph 157 which states that Local Plans should plan 

positively for the development and infrastructure required for the area, with a 15 year time 

horizon and take account of longer term requirements. This is precisely what the Local Plan 

does in adopting a positive approach to development and allocating several strategic sites 

which extend beyond the plan period.  From the point of adoption of the Plan during 2018, it 

will only have a 13 year time horizon until the end of the plan period in 2031 and therefore, a 

commitment to the delivery of strategic sites beyond the plan period will give commitment to a 

15 year development time horizon and, in doing so, provide that longer term certainty to 

development sector and local communities about the future location and scale of growth.  

 

37. Finally, justification exists by reference paragraph 46 of the Government’s consultation 

document “Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places” (2017); “…We want to make 

sure that we give proper support to those ambitious authorities who want to deliver more 

homes…”.  Rugby Borough Council is clearly an ambitious authority which is seeking to boost 

significantly housing land supply in full accordance with adopted and emerging national 

policy.  
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i. Is there capacity in the local housing market and housebuilding industry to support 
the scale and rate of housing growth committed and planned on the south side of 
Rugby? 

 
 

38. RBC’s Housing Background Paper (HBP) LP11 at paragraph 3.101 reiterates GL Hearn’s 

Housing Market Delivery Study (2015) (LP42) which recommended that RBC consider the 

“balance” of sites in the Borough and consider growth locations away from Rugby Town.  The 

latter document stating there is limited potential to increase housing delivery rates at Rugby 

Town above 470-520 dwellings per annum (paragraphs 6.29 and 6.35).   

  

39. The GL Hearn Report identifies Rugby Town as a single market which contains a strong 

representation of large strategic sites but that these sites provide a competitive housing offer 

and that the majority of the national housebuilders are expected to have sales points at these 

sites. This will inevitably limit the number of sales outlets on the southern side of the town and 

thereby constrain the levels of completions which will realistically come forward in any year.  

 

40. This amalgamation of outlets must also be factored in with the track record of housing 

delivery at, and adjoining, Rugby. As can be seen from Appendix A of the 2016 AMR (LP21), 

housing delivery has failed to keep pace with housing targets.  

 

41. It is noted that the Publication Housing Trajectory (page 54 of the LP54) now anticipates 

completions in excess of double the maximum levels recommended by GL Hearn in their 

2015 report, running at a peak of 1,040 dwellings per annum at Rugby in 2024/25, 

comprising: Rugby Radio Station 240; Eden Park 80; Wharf Farm 40; Windfalls 45; Cotton 

Park East Expansion 100; South West Rugby 455; and Lodge Farm 80. 

 

42. It is noted that the HBP (LP11) paragraph 3.60 indicates that based on more recent 

correspondence with housebuilders the Council anticipates at its peak the market at Rugby 

Town can deliver 620 dwellings per annum.  At paragraph 3.63 the Council states there 

maybe the potential for further outlets (21 in total) to come forward. This is the basis for going 

beyond the GL Hearn maximum estimate of 470-520 dwellings per annum. St Modwen, 

through its consultants CBRE, has undertaken further analysis and considers much of the 

detailed assessment of delivery provided in the GL Hearn report still to be robust, albeit, and 

importantly, the assumptions made around delivery on other sites in Rugby specifically have 

not as yet been realised by the market as they were envisaged in 2015, or indeed envisaged 

more recently by RBC. However, even if the Council’s more optimistic estimate of 620 

dwellings per annum from Rugby is used (which itself states is ‘challenging’ in paragraph 

3.62) it is still some 420 dwellings per annum below the housing trajectory. 

 

43. Whilst the SUEs form a critical component of the plan, the delivery from these sites at the 

rates anticipated within the housing trajectory represents a significant risk to delivery of the 
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housing requirement over the plan period and also to the ability of the Council in maintaining 

a 5yls throughout the plan period.    For the reasons addressed by St Modwen in its Issue 3b 

Statement, Lodge Farm is critical in assisting with de-risking these issues, given its 

deliverability and ability to provide a different market offering compared to an expansion of 

Rugby Town.  

 
j. To what extent do the proposed allocations in Policy DS4 and the available supply 

at existing employment sites identified in Policy ED1 provide for the long term 
strategic and local employment land requirements of the borough and the wider 
sub-region, in terms of location, quality and quantity? 

 

44. Paragraph 3.6 of the Employment Background Paper (LP17) and the associated table provide 

the completions, commitments and allocations amounting to 114ha of employment land 

supply against a local requirement of 110ha, which contribute to the provision of some 7,000 

jobs (paragraph 3.8) over the plan period. This supply will meet the identified strategic 

requirement for new employment floorspace to meet the forecast growth in jobs.  The 

principal allocations at Rugby Radio Station (DS4.2), Coton Park East (DS4.1) and South 

West Rugby (DS4.3) will meet the quantitative and qualitative strategic employment needs of 

the borough.  

 

45. As addressed in its Issue 3b Statement, St Modwen consider that a case exists for a modest, 

local provision (non-strategic) of about  2h of employment land  as part of DS10.  Such 

provision is envisaged as providing land to accommodate smaller scale businesses with no 

single B8 building to be larger than 30,000sqft (2,787sqm) and including small-scale 

workshops, studios and incubator units.  

k. Is there a need to consider additional allocations of employment land at Ansty and 
Ryton Prologis Park, given their role as sub-regional employment sites and the 
limited remaining supply of undeveloped land at both sites? 

 

46. A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was agreed (July 2016) by the Coventry and 

Warwickshire authorities (Appended to LP05) to “seek to ensure that the employment land 

needs of Coventry & Warwickshire are met in full including addressing an identified shortfall of 

employment land provision arising in Coventry”.   

 

47. As set out in Table C at paragraph 4.6.2 of the MoU, the unmet need for employment 

development to be redistributed from Coventry to Rugby Borough equates to 45ha.  The 

employment background paper explains that completions/commitments from Prologis 

(paragraph 5.7 of LP17) and Ansty Park (paragraph 5.6 of LP17) on the edge of Coventry 

since 2011 amount to some 97ha, fully meeting this 45ha MoU requirement. 
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Conclusion 

 

48. It can be concluded that the overall development strategy of the RBLP has been positively 

prepared, is justified as the most appropriate strategy, effective in terms of cross-boundary 

strategic priorities and will enable delivery of sustainable development in accordance with 

national policy. 


